

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED)	
STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,)	
)	
	Plaintiffs,)	
	v.)	Case No. 1:15-cv-00009-ABJ
)	Judge Amy Berman Jackson
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,)	
)	
	Defendant.)	
<hr/>)	

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES (i) IN SUPPORT OF ITS PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS and CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, and (ii) IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DAWN L. GOLDSTEIN
KEVIN P. FLANAGAN
Supervisory Attorneys

PAUL A. THOMAS
MARISSA A. WAGNER
DAVID H. MORI
MICHAEL ELLEMENT
KEVIN J. HOBSON
KWAME SAMUDA
IGOR VOLYNETS
Attorneys

NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT
*Deputy Assistant General Counsel for
Contempt, Compliance, and Special
Litigation*

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20570
Phone: (202) 273-2937
Fax: (202) 273-4244
E-mail: Nancy.Platt@nlrb.gov
D.C. Bar No. 425995

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction and Statement of the Case.....	1
II. The Chamber’s Challenges to Discretionary Rules Are Not Justiciable.....	4
III. The Chamber’s Statutory, Constitutional, and APA Challenges to the Rule Lack Merit...8	
A. Standard of Review.....	8
1. The Board is entitled to extraordinary deference in crafting its own procedures.....	8
2. Lawful rules need only be rational and well-explained.....	9
B. All of the Rule’s changes are reasonable and consistent with the NLRA, the Constitution, and the APA.....	10
1. The Board’s explicitly articulated goals are permissible and furthered by the Rule.....	10
2. The amendments are consistent with Sections 3 and 9 and due process..	13
a. The amendments provide for an appropriate hearing upon due notice.....	13
b. An “appropriate” pre-election hearing need not include evidence about inclusion or eligibility questions irrelevant to the statutory purpose of the pre-election hearing; and the right to Board review does not require the Board to permit irrelevant litigation.....	16
c. The Chamber fails to show that the Rule’s deferral of litigation that may be mooted is arbitrary or capricious.....	24
3. The Rule is consistent with the free speech protections of the Act and the First Amendment because employers will continue to have a meaningful opportunity to campaign.....	26
4. The amendments give effect to Section 3(b) of the NLRA by delegating to the Board’s regional directors the tasks of determining whether a question of representation exists and whether the election results should be certified, subject to discretionary review by the Board.....	30

a.	Requiring regional directors to resolve pre- and post-election matters subject to discretionary Board review effectuates Section 3(b).....	30
b.	Contrary to the Chamber, making Board review of post-election matters discretionary is not arbitrary and capricious.....	33
5.	The Rule’s voter list provisions are consistent with the NLRA and strike a reasonable balance between privacy and furthering the goals of the Act.....	35
a.	Expanding the voter list requirements is consistent with the Act.....	36
b.	The Board comprehensively explained that the expanded voter list disclosure provisions strike a reasonable balance between privacy and furthering the goals of the Act.....	38
6.	The Chamber has waived a First Amendment challenge to the Rule’s new posting requirement, which in any event is permissible government speech.....	41
IV.	Even if All of the Chamber’s Challenges Succeed, the Remainder of the Rule is Severable.....	44
V.	Conclusion.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	7
* <i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>AFL v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940).....	8
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	3
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>America West Airlines, Inc. v. NMB</i> , 119 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Barre-National, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 877 (1995)	17, 20
<i>Bituma Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 23 F.3d 1432 (8th Cir. 1994)	16, 18
* <i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2, 7, 8, 11
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 9, 42
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	14

Croft Metals, Inc.,
 337 NLRB 688 (2002) 16

Davis County Solid Waste Management v. U.S. E.P.A.,
 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 44

Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.,
 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)..... 11

Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC,
 518 U.S. 727 (1996)..... 37

**Excelsior Underwear, Inc.*,
 156 NLRB 1236 (1966) 28, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 20

Fin. Planning Ass'n v. SEC,
 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 44

Firststar Bank, NA v. Faul,
 253 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2001) 23

Humble Oil & Ref. Co.,
 53 NLRB 116 (1943) 23

**Inland Empire Dist. Council, Lumber & Sawmill Workers Union v. Millis*,
 325 U.S. 697 (1945)..... 2, 13, 23

Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n,
 544 U.S. 550 (2005)..... 42

Koretov v. Vilsack,
 707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 42

Lake Butler Apparel Co. v. Sec'y of Labor,
 519 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975) 43

Lorillard v. Pons,
 434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 4

**Magnesium Casting Co. v. NLRB*,
 401 U.S. 137 (1971)..... 31, 33

MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass'n v. FCC,
 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 44, 45

Mike O'Connor Chevrolet-Buick-GMC Co.,
 209 NLRB 701 (1974) 7

Mills v. Alabama,
 384 U.S. 214 (1966)..... 29

Motor Vehicle Mfrs Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 9

Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.,
 303 U.S. 41 (1938)..... 7

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engrs.,
 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 5

Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. NLRB,
 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 41, 42

**NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.*,
 329 U.S. 324 (1946) 2, 8, 23

NLRB v. Clark Distrib. Co., No. 90-5086, 1990 WL 163627, at *2 (6th Oct. 24, 1990)
 (unpublished per curiam decision)..... 5

NLRB v. Dickerson-Chapman, Inc.,
 964 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1992) 5

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
 395 U.S. 575 (1969)..... 27

NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.,
 420 U.S. 251 (1975)..... 37

NLRB v. S.W. Evans & Son,
181 F.2d 427 (3d Cir. 1950)..... 20

**NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.*,
394 U.S. 759 (1969)..... 35, 36

Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 7

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California,
475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 42

Pannier Corp. v. NLRB,
120 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 1997) 41

Peerless Plywood Co.,
107 NLRB 427 (1953)..... 29

Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 42

**Reno v. Flores*,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 5

Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB,
311 U.S. 7 (1940)..... 7

Riley v. California,
134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) 37

**Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights*,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 43

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.,
133 S. Ct. 817 (2013)..... 9

Sprint Corp. v. FCC,
331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 5

Transportation Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB,
630 F.2d 421 (5th Cir. 1980) 34

<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Maxwell</i> , 254 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Utica Mutual Ins. Co. v. Vincent</i> , 375 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1967).....	23
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	29
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	8

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. § 554(a)(6)..... 2, 8

5 U.S.C. § 556(d) 20

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 8

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 153..... 13

*29 U.S.C. § 153(b) 1, 21, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35

29 U.S.C. § 156..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 157..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(7)(C) 21

29 U.S.C. § 158(c).....42

29 U.S.C. § 159..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 159(b) 13, 24

29 U.S.C. § 159(c) 3, 20

*29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)..... 1,13

29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)(B) 15

29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(4)..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 160..... 1

Government Performance and Results Modernization Act of 2010 (GPRMA), [Pub. L. No. 111-352, 124 Stat. 3866](#)11

REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. § 101.23(b) 21

29 C.F.R. § 102.63(a)(2) (to be codified) 41

29 C.F.R. § 102.177 39

29 C.F.R. § 103.30(a)(1)..... 18

Representation-Case Procedures, 79 Fed. Reg. 74308 (December 15, 2014)..... 1

79 Fed. Reg. 74308-10..... passim

79 Fed. Reg. 74315 3, 10, 11, 12

76 Fed. Reg. 74316 12, 29

79 Fed. Reg. 74317 10, 12, 26-27, 34

79 Fed. Reg. 74318 passim

79 Fed. Reg. 74319 27, 29

79 Fed. Reg. 74322 27, 28, 29

79 Fed. Reg. 74326 30

79 Fed. Reg. 74334 34

79 Fed. Reg. 74337 36, 37

79 Fed. Reg. 74342 40

79 Fed. Reg. 74344 35, 38

79 Fed. Reg. 74346-47 39, 40

79 Fed. Reg. 74358-60 39

79 Fed. Reg. 74362-64 15

79 Fed. Reg. 74363 11

79 Fed. Reg. 74368	16, 44
79 Fed. Reg. 74370-74.....	11, 15, 16, 44
79 Fed. Reg. 74379	41
79 Fed. Reg. 74380-81	13, 14, 41, 42
79 Fed. Reg. 74383-89.....	passim
79 Fed Reg. 74391	14, 17, 18, 22, 25
79 Fed Reg. 74393-94	15, 17
79 Fed Reg. 74398	15
79 Fed Reg. 74401-02.....	15
79 Fed. Reg. 74410	44
79 Fed. Reg. 74414	44
79 Fed. Reg. 74421	38
79 Fed. Reg. 74422	6, 10
79 Fed Reg. 74424-25.....	15, 16
79 Fed. Reg. 74426-28.....	passim
79 Fed. Reg. 74470	38
79 Fed. Reg. 74480-81	16, 22, 41
79 Fed. Reg. 74482	14
79 Fed. Reg. 74484	15, 22
79 Fed Reg . 74485	14

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

NLRB, *2 Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act of 1935*.....24

S. Rep. No. 79-752.....2

S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 79th Cong., Comparative Print on Revision of S. 7,
(Comm. Print 1945).....2

OTHER MATERIALS:

NLRB Representation Casehandling Manual, Section 11302.1 (1975).....11

OMB Circular A-11 Part 6, Section 200.10.....11, 13
